

10-3115-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CANADIAN ST. REGIS BAND OF MOHAWK INDIANS,
by Lawrence Francis, Chief, and LLOYD BENEDICT, MIKE MITCHELL,
BRUCE ROUDPOINT, JOE JACOBS, JOHN OAKES,
ANGUS BONAPARTE, JR., DAVID BENEDICT,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE, by The St. Regis Mohawk Tribal Council,
PEOPLE OF THE LONGHOUSE AT AKWESANE, by the Mohawk Nation
Council of Chiefs,

Plaintiffs-Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-
COUNTER-CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS**

HISCOCK & BARCLAY, LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-Intervenor-
Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants*
One Park Place
300 South State Street
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 425-2700

JEROME COOK, BASIL COOK, CHERYL ROURKE, PATRICIA PHILLIPS,
DEBRA THOMAS, SARAH DAVID, CAROLINE DAY,

Plaintiffs,

– v. –

TOWN OF BOMBAY, NY, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, NY,

Defendants-Intervenor-Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants,

PAUL PERRYON, HELGA PERRYON, EVA L. KLEINERT, FARMER
NATIONAL BANK, NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
MARINE MIDLAND PROPERTIES CORPORATION, WALSH REALTY
CORPORATION, MARIO CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York,

Defendants-Intervenor-Defendants,

STATE OF NEW YORK, CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAYS, NIAGARA
MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION, TOWN OF MASSENA, NY, VILLAGE
OF MASSENA, NY, FORT COVINGTON, NEW YORK, TOWN AND
VILLAGE, COUNTY OF ST. LAWRENCE, NY,

Defendants-Intervenor-Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

POWER AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Consolidated-Defendant-Counter-Claimant,

KEY BANK OF NORTH NEW YORK, N.A.,

Defendant-Consolidated-Defendant-Intervenor-Defendant,

WILLIAM J. BROCKWAY, LORETTA BROCKWAY, JAMES CHAPMAN,
MARY CHAPMAN, ROBERT CHAPMAN, BURTON CHAPMAN, PAUL
COMPEAU, CATHERINE COMPEAU, REAL C. COUPAL, THELMA B.
COUPAL, HARRY GROW, LAURENT HEBERT, VINCENT JERRY,
DANIEL JERRY, ERNEST L. JOCK, CARRIE JOCK, ALPHA LATRAY,
DUANE STEWART, KAY STEWART, THOMAS TORREY, ELOISE TORREY,

Consolidated-Defendants-Intervenor-Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I THE ALL WRITS ACT AUTHORIZES THE COURT TO ENJOIN THE OCCUPYING GROUP	10
A. The District Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Land Taken by the Occupying Group	12
B. The Occupying Group’s Possession of the Property Frustrates the District Court’s Jurisdiction	14
POINT II THE PROPERTY OWNERS HAVE NO ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE REMEDY	16
POINT III FAILING TO ISSUE RELIEF UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT IS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY AND RESULTS IN INJUSTICE TO THE LAWFUL PROPERTY OWNER	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	10
<i>Castle Hills Prop. Co. v. CAPX Realty, LLC</i> , Case No. 4:10cv6, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69315 (E. Dist. Tex. May 12, 2010).....	18
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd in part and remanded in part</i> (for recalculation of a penalty assessed), 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1252, 127 S. Ct. 1373 (2007).....	11
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , No. 80-CV-930, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10579 (N.D.N.Y. Jul. 1, 1999).....	15
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	18
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>N.Y. Assoc. of Convenience Stores v. Urbach</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 589, 594, 694 N.Y.S.2d 885, 890 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 275 A.D.2d 520, 712 N.Y.S.2d 220 (3d Dep't 2000).....	17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 280 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshals Service et</i> <i>al.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Romer v. Green Point Savings Bank</i> , 27 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>St. Regis Dev. Corp. v. Nemier</i> , 166 A.D.2d 861, 563 N.Y.S.2d 189 (3d Dep't 1990)	16, 17
<i>The Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. State of New York, et</i> <i>al.</i> , Civil Action No. 82-CV-783	12

The Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. New York, et al., 544 F. Supp. 542, 550 (N.D.N.Y. 1982)12

The St. Regis Tribe by the St. Regis Mohawk Tribal Council and The People of the Longhouse at Akwesasne by the Mohawk Nation Council of Chiefs v. State of New York, et al., Civil Action No. 89-CV-82912

Thornburgh v. American College, 476 U.S. 747 (1986), *rev'd on other grounds, Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....7

United States v. 63-39 Trimble Rd., 860 F. Supp. 72 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)19

United States v. Bank of New York & Trust Co., 296 U.S. 463 (1936).....15

United States v. Int'l Bros. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, 907 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1990).....11

United States v. New York Telephone Co., 434 U.S. 159 (1977)10, 11

United States v. Porter, Case No. 4:CV92-3293, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4211, 93-1 U.S. Tax Cas. (CCH) P50, 154 (Dist. Neb. 1993)19

United States v. Young, 806 F.2d 805 (8th Cir. 1986).....18

Zucker v. Meniffee, Case No. 03 Civ. 10077, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 724 (S.D.N.Y. (Jan. 21, 2004)20

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 23313

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311, 12, 14

28 U.S.C. § 133712

28 U.S.C. § 134312

28 U.S.C. § 136212, 14

28 U.S.C. § 136714
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)passim
